The Directors (including the independent nonexecutive Directors) consider that the terms
of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are
on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming all the Placing Shares are placed in full and there is no change
in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and
the completion of the Placing other than the issue of the Placing Shares).

Substantial Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
(Note 3)

%
Number of

Shares
(Note 3)

%

Colourfield Global Limited
(Note 1) 484,998,000 51.94 484,998,000 43.29

Great Pride Global Limited
(Note 2) 190,002,000 20.35 190,002,000 16.96

Public Shareholders
Independent placees – – 186,600,000 16.66
Other public Shareholders 258,750,000 27.71 258,750,000 23.09

Total 933,750,000 100.00 1,120,350,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Colourfield Global Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Li Cheuk Kam.

2.	 Great Pride Global Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability and is wholly-owned by Ms. Yam Yuen Nina.

3.	 The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between

totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

Since completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions as set
out in the Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders